## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 1989 No. 497

## The Registration of Births and Deaths (Amendment) Regulations 1989

## Amendment of regulation 17

7.—(1) For regulation 17(2)(b)(ii) (re-registration of birth) there shall be substituted the following-

- (iii) in a section 10A(1)(d) case, add the words "Pursuant to section 10A(1)(d) of the Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953";".
- (2) In regulation 17(3)(a)-
  - (a) in paragraph (ii) after "10A(1)(b)" there shall be inserted "or (c)";
  - (b) in paragraph (iii) for "10A(1)(c)" there shall be substituted "10A(1)(d)".
- (3) In regulation 17(3)(b)-
  - (a) in paragraph (i)–
    - (i) after "10A(1)(b)" there shall be inserted "or (c)",
    - (ii) the words "made by the person acknowledging himself to be the father of the child" shall be omitted;
  - (b) in paragraph (ii)-
    - (i) for "10A(1)(c)" there shall be substituted "10A(1)(d)",
    - (ii) for the words "order made under section 4 of the Affiliation Proceedings Act 1957" there shall be substituted the words "the relevant order".
- (4) In regulation 17(4)(b)(ii)-
  - (a) for "or (c)" there shall be substituted ", (c) or (d)";
  - (b) for "or (ii)" there shall be substituted ", (ii) or (iii)".
- (5) In regulation 17(5)-
  - (a) in paragraph (b) the words "or (c) case" shall be omitted;
  - (b) after paragraph (b) there shall be inserted-
    - "(c) in a section 10A(1)(c) case, the father,
    - (d) in a section 10A(1)(d) case, the mother or the father,".